A2

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON NOVEMBER 14, 2006

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission of Chicago was held at the Board Meeting Room, 2nd Floor, Richard J.
Daley Center on November 14, 2006 at 2:30 P.M.

The following Commissioners were present:

Richard M. Daley, Chairman
Arthur M. Brazier

Adela Cepeda

Robert B. Donaldson

Maria N. Saldafia

Cynthia M. Santos

Samuel Wm. Sax
Gerald M. Sullivan

The following Commissioners were absent:

Michael W. Scott
John H. Stroger, Jr.

Also present were:

Montel M. Gayles

Alvarez
Baker
Brankin
Campney
Currie
Davis
Fantini

Fitzpatrick
Fredd
Fullertin
Gallagher
Garcia-Abner
Harmening
Holt

AEp LRSI EEE S <




Jackson
Johnson
Lai

Manzi
Mark
Mark
Martinez
Neal

Pak
Plezbert
Randels
Rapacki
Richter
Rodriguez
Rodriguez
Ruffin
Sandner
Seay
Siegel
Spieles
Stein
Thompson
Valentin
Vanek

O POWOOARRY SR S p T E

The meeting was called to order and the presence of a quorum was established.

The reading of the minutes of the October 3, 2006 annual meeting, which had
previously been distributed, was dispensed with and upon motion duly made and
seconded the minutes of said meeting were unanimously approved.

The Executive Director then called upon Paul Spieles, Director of Development,
to present to the Board of Commissioners the summary report concerning Interim Change
Orders to construction contracts, approved pursuant to Resolution No. 4416, in the net
amount of $4,826.00 for contracts contained in the attached Interim Change Order Report
marked Exhibit “A”.

He also presented for approval proposed Change Orders to various contracts not
requiring an increase to the project budgets marked Exhibit “B”. Liquidated damages

assessed against various contracts marked Exhibit “C” were also reported. After



discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following
resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6986

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Interim Change Orders
contained in the document entitled “Interim Change Orders” attached to
the minutes of this meeting and marked Exhibit “A” are hereby ratified
and approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of
the Public Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is
hereby authorized to issue Change Orders and assess Liquidated Damages
to contracts for various projects in the amounts indicated on the
documents entitled “Change Orders” and “Liquidated Damages” and
attached to the minutes of this meeting and marked Exhibit “B” and
Exhibit “C”, respectively.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Then, the Executive Director presented to the Commissioners the Notice of
Awards report. There were 8 items included on the notice of contracts awarded since the
previous board meeting that were under $25,000. The report was accepted and a copy of
this report is attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

Next, Commissioner Donaldson presented a report regarding the Administrative
Operations (AO) meeting held on November 2, 2006 which is summarized as follows:

+ A report concerning interim change orders, proposed change orders and liquidated
damages as follows:

Interim Change Order
Contract #1272, Cather School Campus Park, $4,826.00




Change Orders

Contract #1272, Cather School Campus Park, ($2,726.00); Contract #1281R2,
Headstart Renovation Projects, ($4,144.58); Contract #1325, Tarkington Elementary
School, $79,030.21; and Contract #1334, Albany Park School, $9,411.14.

Liquidated Damages
Contract #1281R2 Headstart Renovation Projects, ($31,640.39); and Contract #1308,
Harold Washington College Renovation, ($11,486.23).

The interim change order, change orders and liquidated damages reports were
accepted.

¢ Langston Hughes/Davis Elementary School — In response to an inquiry by PBC’s
Board of Commissioners at the August 2006 board meeting, a communication from
the Board of Education was presented clarifying the name of the Langston
Hughes/Davis Elementary School project. It explained that the name for this project
was derived from the two schools that will be replaced by the new school building.
The final name will be determined by the Iocal School Councils for both schools
prior to opening the new school building.

¢ Professional Services Appointments - Paul Spicles, Director of Development,
recommended the appointment of Ardmore Associates, an MBE firm, to perform
project close-out support services and Desman Associates as parking and traffic
consultant for the 23" District Police Station. Following discussion, the AO
Committee approved the recommendations.

¢+ Legal Counsel Report - Legal Counsel reported on relocation assistance claims in
connection with land acquisition and pending litigation that will be discussed during
the Executive Session at the November Meeting.

+ Proposed 2007 Meeting Schedule — As new business, the proposed calendar for AOQ
Committee meetings during 2007 was presented.

+ Proposed Additional Services - The Committee concurred with the recommendation
by the Director of Development to amend professional services agreements as
summarized in the Proposed Professional Services Amendment Report attached as
Exhibit “E”.

The report of the Administrative Operations Committee was accepted.

Following consideration of the Administrative Operations Committee report, and

upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted by the Board

of Commissioners:




RESOLUTION NO. 6987

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized to issue amendments to Professional Services Agreements for
various projects in the amounts indicated on the document entitled
“Proposed Professional Services Amendment Report to the Administrative
Operations Committee” and attached to the minutes of this meeting as
Exhibit “E”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan - 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item presented to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of
approval was the appointment of Ardmore Associates to provide professional services as
Project Close-Out Support Consultant for a total fee not-to-exceed $50,000 and a term of
four (4) months beginning November 1, 2006 through February 28, 2007. After
discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following

resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 6988

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the appointment of
Ardmore Associates to provide professional services as consultant for
Project Close-Outs for various projects for a fee not-to-exceed $50,000
and the term of four (4) months beginning November 1, 2006 through
February 28, 2007.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan — §




Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The Executive Director next presented a report to the Board of Commissioners
regarding projects currently in the closeout phase. The Commissioners were advised that
2 projects were in the closeout phase and included 1 City of Chicago project and 1
Chicago Public Schools project. The report was accepted.

The Board of Commissioners was next presented with consideration of approval
of the appointment of Desman Associates as design consultant to provide professional
services for the 23™ District Police Station project located at Halsted and Addison Streets
for a basic fee of $77,000 plus reimbursable expenses of $5,000. After discussion and
consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was
adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 6989

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the appointment of
Desman Associates to provide professional services as design consultant
for a fee of $77,000 plus reimbursable expenses of $5,000.

Commissicners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The Executive Director next presented a report to the Board of Commissioners
regarding the issuance, sale and delivery on October 25, 2006 of Building Refunding
Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 (Chicago Transit Authority) in the principal amount of
$91,340,000.00 (the “2006 Bonds™) on behalf of the Chicago Transit Authority. He

advised the Commissioners that the bonds were purchased by Siebert, Brandford &



Shank & Co., LLC, Cabrera Capital Markets, Inc., Loop Capital Markets, LLC and M.R.
Beal & Company. Proceeds of the 2006 Bonds will be used to advance refund currently
outstanding Building Revenue Bonds, Series 2003 (Chicago Transit Authority) and pay
costs related to the issuance of the 2006 Bonds. A copy of the Notification of Sale in
connection therewith is attached hereto as Exhibit “F”. The report was accepted.

The next item to be considered by the Board of Commissioners was to convene an
Executive Session for the purpose of discussing relocation assistance in connection with
the acquisition of real property for the new Fire Station Engine Company 70 project and
the 9" District Police Station project under Section 2(c)5 of the Open Meetings Act and
litigation involving UBM claims and mechanic’s lien proceedings for the 8™ District, 15
District and 17" District Police Station projects under Section 2(c)l1 of the Open
Meetings Act. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was

adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 6990

BE IT RESOLVED that an Executive Session of the Board of
Commissioners is hereby convened in order to discuss relocation
assistance in connection with the acquisition of real property for the new
Fire Station Engine Company 70 project and the 9™ District Police Station
project under Section 2(c)5 and litigation involving UBM under Section
2(c)11 of the Open Meetings Act.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,

Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Legal Counsel, Anne Fredd, first presented to the Board of Commissioners in
Executive Session consideration of approval of the proposed settlement of a relocation
claim submitted by Lucky Spin Laundries, LLC, as successor to Spin Cycle LLC, for the
properties located at 6014-30 N. Clark Street required for the new Fire Station Engine



Company 70 project and 3100-12 S. Halsted Street required for the new 9™ District
Police Station project. The Halsted Street facility contained 71 washers, 35 dryers, and
one cenirifuge. The Clark Street facility contained 56 washers and 28 dryers.

The Commissioners were advised the Clark Street property was acquired by
Judgment for a total compensation of $1,350,000 and PBC took possession of the
property on March 3, 2004. The Halsted Street property was acquired by Judgment for a
total compensation of $1,300,000 and PBC took possession of the property on April 6,
2004.

Based on the information submitted by the tenant and the recommendation of
PBC’s relocation consultant, Annette Favia, Legal Counsel recommended approval of
relocation benefits in the amount of $184,254 for the Halsted Street property and
$158,881 for the Clark Street property for a total sum of $343,135.00 payable to Lucky
Spin Laundries, LLC, as successor to Spin Cycle LLC.

Next, Legal Counsel, Langdon Neal provided a report on the UBM claims and
mechanic’s lien proceedings involving the 8" District, 15™ District and 17™ District
Police Station projects. Mr. Neal advised that UBM has filed claims seeking
compensation for delays and extras for the three projects in the approximate amount of
$6.2 million. Joseph E. Manzi has reviewed the claims as construction consultant on
behalf of PBC and recommended settlement amounts of $2,756,814 million, as follows:
8™ District Police Station $1,088,881; 15™ District Police Station $935,154; and 17%
District Police Station $732,779. Legal Counsel explained that any payment to UBM
must account for claims that have been made by various creditors of UBM including:
Harmris Bank; IRS; Surety; and subcontractors for the projects. Also, the Settlement
Agreement provides that UBM may submit additional administrative claims within 21
days, PBC shall respond within 21 days thereafter. In case the parties are unable to agree
to any such additional claims that UBM may file, UBM and PBC may pursue

adjudication or other relief. Legal Counsel recommended approval of the proposed

settlement amounts for the three stations as summarized above.




At the conclusion of the Executive Session, the meeting was reconvened and the
following resolutions were adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6991

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the settlement of
the relocation claim by Lucky Spin Laundries, LLC, as successor to Spin
Cycle LLC, for the property located at 6014-30 N. Clark Street for the
sum of $158,881 required for the new Fire Station Engine Company 70
project and 3100-12 S. Halsted Street for the sum of $184,254 required for
the new 9" District Police Station project, for total relocation assistance of
$343,135.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Legal Counsel and staff of the
Commission are hereby authorized to execute such documents and
undertake such action as may be necessary and appropriate in order to
effectuate the settlement of the relocation claim approved by this
Resolution.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative;:

None

; and

RESOLUTION NO. 6992

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the settlement of
claims filed by UBM seeking compensation for delays and extras on three
police station projects in the total amount of $2,756,814 allocated as
follows: 8" District Police Station, $1,088,881; 15" District Police Station
$935,154; and 17 District Police Station, $732,779.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director and
Legal Counsel are hereby authorized and directed to undertake such action
and to execute such documents, upon approval by Legal Counsel as to




10

form and legality, as may be necessary and appropriate in order to
effectuate this Resolution,

Commussioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Adela Cepeda,
Robert B. Donaldson, Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos,
Samuel Wm. Sax, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting was

adjourned.

Secretary

APPROVED:

Chairman




WEXHIBIT A"

SUIAAUO FONVHOI WIHILNI

9002 ‘VI JoqUIBAON — ONILIIN QUVOg

O9VIIHD 40 NOISSINWOD ONIaTing dIngand




900c/E/1 L

) N - - ant ned
%98'6 OF L ¥8'9vos 0F'SL0'2Yo% 01'612°'66$ 00°008'886$  |Auedwo) Bugess |l01eD 2Lz sndwen (00YDS JBLIED
SHIAHO SRR SH3QHO
301d LOVHINOD | 4oy 0115 03SOAOH | e iy i i |IONVHD 0AAOHdAY | SHAAHO IDNVHD
TVNIOIHO 40 WAOuddy | SIANIAONHO 17 qonn g Q3AOHddY LOVHINGD HIENNN
mzmu_mm__.unmmumn_ HI 14V LOVHINOD _mmwmw_mw%m.u_._o_m HLIM LOVHINOD ATSNOIAIYd zo_Jﬂ,num_m_m%oo HOLOVHINOD LOVHINOD 193roud
JONVHD TV NOILONYLSNOD | - 275 00 NOLLONHLSNGD 40 INNOWY
aaisnray T i aaisnrav
@iora =1 ) =H 5) =4 3 a 5 g v
9002 ‘v 19qUSAON

ONI1LI3N aHVO4d O8d HO4
SHIAYO 3ONVHI WIHALNI d3S0d0Hd 40 AHVIWHNNS
NOISSINWOY DNIaTIng dInand




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
INTERIM CHANGE ORDER
CATHER SCHOOL CAMPUS PARK

11/14/2006

Carroll Seating Company

1835 W. Armitage Avenue

Chicago, IL 60622

CHNG BULLNUM CONTRACT NUMBER 1272

ORDR ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $588,800.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $53,215.40

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $642,015.40

004 1272-009 Provide two (2) basketball poles with rectangular steel backboard $4,826.00

{User Request).

General Contractor has been terminated for

default by the PBC.
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $4,826.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $646,841.40
CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:
This Interim Change Order
_X___  Amount does not exceed $50,000 or 5% of the total contract price, whichever is less.

Covers an emergency condition involving a risk of danger to life or property.

Covers an event or condition which would result in substantial additional costs to the Commission,
or delays or other disruptions
to the performance of the contract.

X Will result in benefits accruing to the user agency or the Commission or the citizens of the City of Chicago.

It has been determined that:
The circumstances necessitating the change in performance was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was signed.
The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

_X___ Thechange order is in the best interests of the Commission.
By: Approved:
Executive Director Chairman or Designee
Date ' Date

Resolution Number Date




"EXHIBIT B"

SHIAYUO IONVHI

9002 ‘v1 JoquiaAON — ONILIIN Q¥VO9

OOVIIHD 40 NOISSINWOD 9NIaTINg dngnd




9002/1E/01

£ < ., i b ., . - & & mmo_emm
%ES” £9'G01'LL9°61$ 6v'v69'299'61$ 61'v65'L8T$ 00°001'08€'61$ UOPINASUOD Jyoed PEEL [6040S Yed Aueqry
o 11 et e s ot S e i Auedwon uononisuo) jooyosg
%l 1S 1g'L51'6L0'62% 00°221°000°c2$ 00°L2}01S 00°000'06522$ 1jog eb1en T4 KIEluawo|g UoiBusye |
{an07
Lopelodion 10 younyD 1S4 @ Jsjues)
%ETEE L6'9ES0LL 1S 6V 189'VLL' 1S 66'060'962$ 06'065°8£8% . ._:wo: 18 ‘49 20004182l laludopasg suoleN

OrSILLFYO%

301Hd LOVHINQD
IYNIDIHO
FHL 40 INJOH3d
SV SH3ITHO
JONYHO 1TV

SH3IAHO
IDNVHO 3S0d0Hd
40 TYAOQHddV
H3LdV LOVHINOD
NOLLONYLSNOD
aaisaray

Iy} Helspesl :suoneso
SNOLeA 10] sudileAcusY

0%’ 1+8'919$

ot L$0'8S$

00°008'985%

Buideospuet
zo[ezuoy Apesds

Jed
sndwen ooyag seyed

SH3qHO

ATSNOIA3Hd
HLIM LIVHINOD
NOILINHLSNOD
aalsnrav

SH3IAHO FONVHO
G3A0HddY

ATSNOIAZYd

40 INNOWY

LOVHINOD
NOILONYLSNOD
TVYNIDIHO

HOLOVHINOD

HIGNNN
LOVHLNOD

193roydd

(@lo+3)) =1

(o+d) =H

@+ =4

3

9002 ‘v1 19qWIAON
ONIL33N @HvOo4d O8d HO4d
SH3AHO IDNVHO a3S0dO0Hd 40 AHVANNNS
NOISSINWOD DNIaTing oIngnd




< amimm————
PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
CP4-05 Cather School Campus Park
11/14/2008
Speedy Gonzalez Landscaping
10624 South Torrence Avenue
Chicago, 60617
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1272
ORDR NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE _ $588,800.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $ 58,041.40
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $646,841.40
005 1272-010a Credit for concrete sidewalk work that was not installed. ($526.00)
005 1272-010b Credit for benches & trash receptacles not installed. ($600.00)
005 1272-010c  Credit for portion of running track work not done. ($1,200.00)
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($2,726.00)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $644,115.40
All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1272
Heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.
All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number
Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:
Reviewed By Executive Director
Page 1 of 1




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
Renovations for Locations-Headstart
11/14/06
G.F. Structures Corporation
4655 West Arthington Street
Chicago, lllinois 60644
CHNG ButL CONTRACT NUMBER 1281R002
ORDR NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 878,590.50
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $ 296,090.99
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $1,174,681.49
004 99 Credit for unused portion of contingency fund for All
Nations Development Center Renovation
($3,450.00)
004 024  Credit for unused portion of contingency fund for
First Church of Love. ($694.58)
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($4,144.58)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $1,1178,826.07

Al interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No.
1281R002 heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER

New Construction of Tarkington Elementary School
11/14/2006

George Sollitt Construction Company

790 North Central Avenue
Wood Dale, lilinois 60191

CHNG

ORDR
NUM

016

016

016

016

016

016

016

016

016

016

016

016

018

016

BULL
NUM

1325-126

1325-135

1325-137

1325-140

1325-142

1325-143

1325-144

1325-147

1325-160

1325-151

1325-1563

1325-166

1325-158

1325-157

CONTRACT NUMBER 1325

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $22,590,000.00
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $410,127.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $23,000,127.00
Provide water lines to Air Conditioning Units. Water fines not shown on plumbing drawings in $5,166.00
Contract Documents.(E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor and materials for revisions and additions to details and corresponding steel during $21,606.21
the shop drawing review process. The AOR madified detail references and added steel that was

not indicated in the Contract Documents. {E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor,materials and equipment to install an additional closure plate at the chiller well. $12,435.00
During the steel shop drawing review, the structural engineer revised a dimension which was not

coordinated with the architectural pians. The piate was required to ensure the roof

warranty.(E&Q-Omission) -

Provide labor and materials to construct masonry partition walls in the Kindergarten Rooms. The $3,774.00
Contract Documents did not indicate the type of wall and finishes expected for this

detail (E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor and materials for installation of base finishes in room 190 and 191, and epoxy $3,913.00
bases in rooms 185,188,192,194 and 196. The Contract Document did not show finishes in

these rooms. (E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor and materials to install a manuat switch for Exhaust Hood in the kitchen area.The $1,237.00
switch included in the Contract Cocuments had been previously installed on the third floor.

(E&O-Error) -

Provide labor and materials for installation of sweeps for all kitchen area and exterior doors.The $1,801.00

Contract Documents did not include door sweeps which are required by the Chicago Dapartment
of Public Health.(E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor and materials for range hood lighting feed in the kitchen area. The Contract
Documents did not include a electrical feed for the range hood in the kitchen area.
(E&Q-Omission) -

Provide labor and materials for installing additional light fixtures in the lobby. Also, provide labor
and matertals for the necessary re-circuiting due to adding these additional fixtures. The Contract
Documents specified fixtures that were four feet long Instead of eight fest long as shown on the
architectural drawings.(E&O-Omissions) -

Provide labor and materials to inspect all drains on the first floor of the scheol building. After the
floor drains backed up a second time, it was requested that the contractor inspect each drain and
provide evidence that they were clear. One drain was clogged with lead drippings and repaired at
no charge. All other drains were clear.{Owner Diracted) -

Provide labor and materials for electrical power feeds to the CCTV cameras. The Contract
Documents did not include an electrical feed on the electrical drawings.(E&0-Omission) -

Provide credit for labor and materiais for not providing electricat outlets and a box card reader.
The General Contractor offered credit in lleu of implementing the work indicated In the Contract
Documents.{Credit) -

Provide materials fo reinforce the louvers to meet the Chicago Builiding Code requirements for
design wind load. The Contract Documents specified 20psf as opposed to the Chicago Building
Code that requires a minimum of 25psf in wail and 30psf at corners wind loads.{E&O-Omission) -

Provide credit for potential maintenance required due to Installation of 19 field galvanized
lintels.The Contract Documents specified that the lintels are to be shop galvanized. The General
Contractor installed fleld galvanized lintels to maintain their construction
schedule.(E&O-Omission) -

Page1o0of2

$2,506.00

$5.443.00

$3,664.00

$156,583.00

($1,109.00)

$968.00

($4,250.00)



018 1325-159 Provide labor and materials to revise the power feed for EF-8.The electrical sheets in the $1,830.00
Contract Document and the mechanical drawings conflicted. The electrical sheets specified that
EF-8 should be 120V single phase power. However, the submittal and mechanical drawings
correctly showed 208V three phase power.(E&O-Error) -

016 1325-160 Provide labor and materials to revise the connection for Domestic Pumps, HP-1 and HP-2. The $4,463.00
Contract Document included a conflict between the panel feed and the pump. Revisions wera
required to utilize appropriate spare circuit breakers.(E&O-Error) -

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $79,030.21

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $23,079,157.21

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1325

heretofore issued by the Public Buiiding Commission.
All parties shali apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 2 of2




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
Albany Park School
11/14/2006

Pacific Construction Services

33 W. Monroe Suite 2100
Chicago, Hlinois 60603

CHNG

ORDR
NUM

o007

007

oo7

007

007

007

007

BULL
NUM

1334-032

1334-039

1334-042

1334-045

1334-046

1334-047

1334-053

CONTRACT NUMBER 1334

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $19,380,100.00
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $287,594.49
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $19,667,694.49
Provide labor & material to install, (1.) New 1'-3"x 8"x 1/4" bent steal plate from the I-beam to the $3,281.00
6"x 8"x 5/16" steel angle spanning the masonry at detail 5/A8.5. (2.) New 5/16" bent steel plate

extending to the composite metal panel framing. (3.) The 6"x 6"x 5/16" steel angle and the bent

plate clip at the top of the framing. The Contract Documents did not include necessary bent steel

plate and angle details for the Gymnasium Roof Framing.(E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor & material to install stainless steel trim at pre-formed shower unit in Shower $572.94
Room#135. The Contract Documents did not include the detail to trim the edge of the Shower in

Room Number 135.(E&QO-Omission) -

Provide labor & material to install; (1.) Aluminum abrasive coated cover plate as an interior $383.11

threshold extension on the raised Concrete Masonary Unit Curb of the installed threshold at Door
D340 (Green Roof); {2.) install Aluminum angle threshold extension at the exterior condition at
Doors D340 {Green Roof) and D3198 (Chiller Well); and (3.) provide exterior rated industrial
caulk at material joints, potential moisture ingress areas and at potential traffic areas. The
Thresholds at the Chiller Well and the Green Roof were not detailed in the Contract Documents.
(E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor and materiat to install plumbing chase (4" thk. CMU- Clear Space Plan Dimensions
6"x 28"x full height) in Room 129. Plumbing Chase for Room 129 was not identified in the
Contract Documents.(E&O-Omission) -

Tube Enclosure, install 3"x 3"x 5/16" steel angle at top of diffuser openings in vertical face of
radiation units to span openings. Provide masonry strap anchors as identified in the Contract
Documents, to provide lateral stability; (2.) At Dining Room Fin Tube Enclosure, Install similar
steel angles against face of extericr was to support top of masonry; and (3.) Install the specified
Diffuser Grilles with 1" face frames to sit flush to top or flush to face of masonry. Anchor sub
frames to masonry, and adhere face frames to masonry, with sealant. Miscellaneous suppons
were provided to ensure structural integrity for the mascnry enclosure and aluminum grill
frames.{E&O-Omission) -

Provide labor & material to install Acoustical Ceiling Tile in Closet Room 116. As identified in RFI
247. The ceiling details for this closet were missing in the Contract Documents.{E&O-Omission)

Provide labor & material to install Wood Blocking at the Entry Vestibule at following locations:
(1.) At East Edge, at the minimum thickness required. Install the blocking allowing
accommadation for the scupper drainage;(2.} As required at the interior doors and frames; and
(3.) As required at the North wall. The Contract Documents did not include the wood blocking
details at the North/East edges, above the interior door frames along the canopy at the Vestibule
entry. (E&O-Omssion) -

Page 1 of 2

$808.25

$3,697.66

$163.38

$504.80



TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION $9.411.14

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $19,677,105.63

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1334

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.
All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Diractor

Page 2 of 2




PEXHIBIT C"

SIAOVINVA ad3Lvainoi

9002 ‘1 12quaAoN — ONILIIN QAVOd

O9VIIHD 40 NOISSININOD ONIaTINg Jingnd




S00Z/L2/01 '

0g'.z0'zve'ee  $ [(zooci'er) ¢ _ V101
s1epying IS
z QA Palldde 39 oV reveros i § |(czoeriD § UoRONSUO) JyPEd UOReAGUDY 6Be][0D) UCIBUISEM PIOJEH| 8Ot
junowe sapewteq
b pejepinbry | 68°€80°LLY $|(6eova'le) $ "d109 saimonns “4'9 SUOQe307] SNOLEBA-SUCREAOUIY HEISPeaH| 291921
. IA0NRid
mwu 4| sinawwod LOVEINOD nww.wnc__n__ aan__._ HOLOVYINOD 193royd “UINOD
aaisnray
20/¥3/44

STOVIWYQ AILVYAINDIT HO4 AMYIWINNS TYIRITFWNN
O9VIIHI 40 NOISSIAWOD ONIGTINg orngnd




Liquidated Damages

11/14/2006
Contractor: G.F. Structures Corp. ~-{Pacific Construction
Project: Headstart Renovation :IH. Washington College Renovation
Contract: 1281R2 11308
% of contract value: “{% of contract value:
Amount | Amount
Goal %{ Achieved % Assessed -} Goal %| Achieved % Assessed
WBE 5 15 $0.00}: 5 16 $0.00
MBE 29 30 $0.00]:: 25 26 $0.00
% of total worker hours: ::1% of total worker hours:
Amount ] Amount
Goal %| Achieved % Assessed :"1Goal % | Achieved % Assessed
City Residency 50 33 ($13,104.48)[: 50 42 ($11,486.23)
% of worker type hours: 1% of worker type hours:
Amount [ Amount
Goal %| Achieved % Assessed ] Goal %{ Achieved % Assessed
Minority:
Journeymen 30 64 $0.00} 40 50 $0.00
Apprentice 30 91 $0.00} 50 55 $0.00
Laborer 30 69 $0.00}: 50 94 $0.00
Female: ]
Journeymen 5 2 ($7,202.01)}: 0 5 $0.00
Apprentice 5 0 (11,333.90)}: 0 6 $0.00
Laborer 5 6 $0.00§ 0 0 $0.00
Total assessed: ($31,640.39) ($11,486.23)
Adjusted contract amt: $477,083.89 |1 $27,864,943.77




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
renovations for various locations-Headstart
11/14/2006
G.F. Structures Corporation
4655 West Arthington Street
Chicago, lilinois 60644
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1281R0002
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $207,518.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $269,790.89
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE _ $477,308.89
Q05 1281R2-025 Assessed Liquidated Damages for various locations of Headstart. (Failure to meet economic ($31,640.39)
opportunity goals). -
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($31,640.39)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $445,668.50

All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1281R0002

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.

All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.

Resoiution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

CHANGE ORDER
HWC-Interior Renovation
11/14/2006

Paciflc Construction Services
33 W. Monroe Suite 2100
Chicago, lllinois 60603
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1308
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $20,925,304.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $6,951,126.00

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $27,876,430.00
014 1308-014 Failure to meet economic opportunity goals. (Owner Directed) - ($11,486.23)

TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($11,486.23)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $27,864,943.77

All interested parties are heraby notified that the Change Order listed above shall apply to Contract No. 1308

heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission.
Al parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number

Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:

Reviewed By Executive Director

Page 1 of 1



MEXHIBIT D"

00°28v'2$ ewey-y-ubis] x [ X [X [ Jeubeies subis 398/01d 1 jlEysul g ysiung 0.-3 uoyels a4
LZl-3 uones a4
96'C0.L'ES Auedwo) pue buiysny| x ¥ | x jo19p19 Y|  syuswnoop uononnsuod Bupulg j00yog YbiL asnoyBunssp
Jaybeyes r uonels adljod omstq Uil
URUSIEA T uonelg adljod jousiq Wek
yied sndwen) jooyos snquinjed
wed sndwen jooyos sieboy
£6°989'G$ O-Mad| X | x [X] Asudwe) g a/emyos ubisep aseyoind uojensiuwpy H98d
00 706°'L$ oup ‘suopnjog waisAs| x| X [ x| Asudwen-g UOIJR)SHIOM BUO aseydIng ucljelSILLPY D0dd
00°002'02% agindisug| ¥ X | x| Asudwen g ssaJboud joslosd Ajyuows yonjessiuiwpy H999d
pue ajnpayos ‘1ebpng jo Buipodau
aAo.dwi o} |epod Dgd Ajipow
00°281¢% suonnjog buibewy 1sag| ¥ X [ X | Joybejes ¢ ao 0} sbume.p Wwng g UBdS uonjeAousy Z ealy
00288°91$ [ Auedwo) Aeming eejueieng obeoiyg| X | X | X | JeuBeles t Asauns ejy uonielg 821104 101sig W6
0S°L6V'61% sieaujbug Bupinsuog uBiseal X | X | X J0J4apl9) Y S9IIAIDS UOKIRASU| uolelg adljod jo1isig uis
sjusiiwod jejols uLid 1 X3V [Wd|Wd peubissy i it aweN josfoid
900¢ JSQUISAON

piemy JO 230N




"EXHIBIT E"

%60

%80

%80

%L0

%SG

%6

%l'S

UoNINISUOD
J0 18509 Jud.LINY
ayj Jo % e Se 994
juswpusuly
pesodosd
ayy Bujpnjout
294 sjuejnsuoc)

00'00t'6+%

00°007'6¥$

00'00¢'6+$

00°0¥8'6¥$

00°26L'6LE$

00'051'262$

00'G/8'eEE$

894
JusBWPUILY
pasodoig
ayy Buipnaul
904 sjuejnsuon

00'002'2%

00°002°2$

00°002°2%

00°0+9'28

00°261°¥ELS

00008'L1$

00'0v8'85%

JuaIpUAWY
pasodold
ayj Jo junowy

webe Buluoissiwwey 337 eul Aq peiedeid
LBneLeN USBID), B apnpul o} uoneoldde Jwiad usalg, jo syuswalinbal sy pspuswe dyod

sbe Buoissiwwon) 337 eys Aq paiedeid
LOALBLEN USBID), B 2pn|oul 03 uonedlidde Jiwiad usain), o sluawannbal 3y papuswe dyod

‘webe BuilolssiwwoD Q3131 ouy Aq pasedaud
LSOAJELEN USAI0), B apnjoul 03 uogedndde Jiwiad usaio), jo siuswaanbal sy) pepuswe 4yDd

sbe Bulucissiwwon 337 ouy Aq paledeasd
JSAJRLEN Usals), e apnjaul o} uonedldde Jiulad ussicy, Jo sjuswalnbal ay) papuswe J4ydaq

"@INJONNS |EDIUELDBLI BUO|R
puess jeuiBlio 8y} ajBUIYS O} 8,00 %09 1B ‘uBisep [eadoloid Ul eBueyd pue ,‘peulee suossa,
‘(1337 40 uoneiodioou; ay} J0) paNNbal SOIAISS HOY [BUCIHPPE 2U) SIUSIdS) JUDLIPUSLUE SIY]

(pouag Buluolssiuwod o pul) 600z ‘0¢ [Mdy 01 ajep uons|dwad ay) SpUSIXa OSIE JUSWPUSLUE
s\yL "0Z 8uibu3 Joy sBuwe.p ay) ojuj peulee] sUCsSseT J0 uojesodiooul sjussaldal JUBLIPUSIIE SIYL

“(povad

BUIUOISSIUILIOD JO puT) 600Z ‘0F IWdY 03 GOOZ ‘G AlBRUEP WO JOBRJUOD 3U) JO d18p uopsjdwon
1euiBuo ay) SpUS)Xa 0S|B JUSILPUALIE SIY | "JUSLLUNJOP JAJSUEJ) DAUIBS| SUOSSS| JO UONBUIpI00D,

SE |[am SE SBUMEIP aU) OJUI PaUIEDT] SUOSST pue (1337 Jo uonelodioou) sjuasaidal Juswipuawe siy|

swpuawy pasodold ay) 0} UOSERY

(CEEN
{0198 Sd)
‘ou|
‘Bupssubug
UBWSUUSH

a3
(av98 sd)
“ou|
‘Bunleswbug
UBWIBUUSH

asa
{vy98 Sd)
*ou|
‘Bunisauibuy
uewsauusH

{3p99 8d)
“ou|
‘Bunasulbug
uBWSUUBH

HOVY
(859 Sd)
S0y
X0 g X0

(P18 Sd)
$109)YIY
olpnig
ezoje Jeneg

Hov
(859 S4)
S109YdY

03y opsefens

ugyNsuc)

%

Z0} Auedwion
sulbug

0/ Auedwos
sulbug

gl Auedwo)
suibug

azIa

1Z1 Auedwon
auibuzg

201 Auedwo)
aubug

HOV

0/ Auedwon
aulbug

g1 Auedwosn
sulbug

l

198loid

¥

4

3

JusWwpuIY

9002 ‘Z JaquiaAoN

- 29)WIWOY) suoneiadQ pue aAReAS|UILIPY 3Y) 0} Modoy Juswpuswy pesodold

ofed1ys Jo uoissiuwod Buipiing 2j19nd




Z jo Z obed

HOV
%02 00°085'821L°1L$ 000s5'c$ (L zgd) 190408 ol

sIABQ s9|l
"$801AJ9S ABAINS SJUASAIdal JUBLUPUBWE SIY | spyayl MEQ S

Hov
%ob 005252928 00627958 ‘uoneuIpIoo Jueynsuod]  (¥56 Sd) uchelg eafjod 6
Ayeroads pue sway pswee’ SUOSSST JO UONERICAIOOU| SSPNIOUI JUSWIPLIBLLE Sy} ‘uoptppe Ul ‘repejew|  Auedwod uIsIa yie
uonejussad 9siw pue sjuswnoop Bujpnjoul ‘Temgng ad Jo uonesedsid sjuasaidal jusuipuswe sy B /bW

%8G 05'210'€06% "000° ‘suoners iy HOY uolyels a90d
o ¢10'e08 00°000°058  auy oju perelodionu aq [ sBuBYD SIY) "WAISAS JUBLIND 8u) JOf peimpsans sem jonpoud peyao gggn| (€29 Sa) pusigy; | 8
€ U Pajen|eAss] aiam SIN0AR| SWISAS BINYILINS BU) “SAJENILI ,PBUIEST SUOSSE™, QUF JO JNS8l B Sy YOA '

uonoNRSUOY
10 1509 Jusay 204 »
Y} Jo %, e SP 994 Juswpusuny u_w““_w“””:‘u m
Juswpuswy posodoud d juawpuowy pasodolg sy 1o} UoseEsY JueyNsuOy 100loid 2

ey} JO JUNoWY

pesodoid ay} Butpnpoug .w__
auy Buiphju 994 sJue}nsuoy £

934 sjuelnsuon

9002 ‘T JoqUISAON
- sajwwo) suofneied pue eAlesSIUILPY BY) O} Moday Juswpuswy pesodoid
oBeay Jo vopssjwwos Buipjng 251qnd




"EXHIBIT F"

NOTIFICATION OF SALE OF
$91,340,000
PuUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
BUILDING REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS,
SERIES 2006 (CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY)

STATEOFILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OFCOOK )

To: PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

Please be advised that responsive to authority contained in a resolution adopted by the
Board of Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the “Commission”),
on October 3, 2006 (the “Bond Resolution”), and entitled:

RESOLUTION authorizing and providing for the issue of not to
exceed $125,000,000 Public Building Commission of Chicago,
Building Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 (Chicago Transit
Authority) for the purpose of refunding certain Building Revenue
Bonds, Series 2003 (Chicago Transit Authority) of the
Commission, and providing for the payment of said Series 2006
Bonds, and related matters.

authorizing the issuance of Building Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 (Chicago Transit
Authority), of the Commission in a principal amount not to exceed $125,000,000 (the “Bonds”),
a contract for the purchase of $91,340,000 in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds was
awarded by me as the Executive Director of the Commission, to the purchasers thereof named in
the Bond Purchase Agreement, dated October 17, 2006 (the “Bond Purchase Agreement”), at a
price of $99,316,836.95. Said purchase price reflects an underwriting discount of $567,210.35
and original premium of $8,544,047.30. The underwriters named in the Bond Purchase
Agreement are Siebert, Brandford & Shank & Co., LLC, Cabrera Capital Markets, Inc., Loop
Capital Markets, LLC and M.R. Beal & Company.

The Bonds will be issued pursuant to the Bond Resolution. Capitalized terms used herein
without definition shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Bond Resolution.

The Bonds are “Additional Bonds” pursuant to the terms of the Series 2003 Bond
Resolution.

2036287_01_12.doc
2138410 « REG * 10/20/06




The Refunded Bonds selected for redemption are described as follows:

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2003
(CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY)

Original Principal Amount: $119,020,000
Dated: March 31, 2003
Originally Due Serially: - March 1, 2005-2023

Amount Refunded: $111,120,000

Bonds refunded more fully described as follows:

AMOUNT ($)

ORIGINAL BONDS RATE OF AMOUNT ($)
YEAR DUE INTEREST (%) REFUNDED
2007 4,250,000 5.000 4,250,000
2008 4,500,000 5.000 4,500,000
2009 4,620,000 5.000 4,620,000
2010 5,000,000 5.000 5,000,000
2011 5,150,000 5.000 5,150,000
2012 5,500,000 5.000 5,500,000
2013 5,600,000 5.000 5,600,000
2014 5,850,000 5.250 5,850,000
2015 6,350,000 5.250 6,350,000
2016 6,700,000 5.250 6,700,000
2017 7,000,000 5.250 7,000,000
2018 7,350,000 5.250 7,350,000
2019 7,800,000 5.250 7,800,000
2020 8,200,000 5.250 8,200,000
2021 8,600,000 5.250 8,600,000
2022 9,100,000 5.250 9,100,000
2023 9,550,000 5.250 9,550,000

The Escrow Agreement shall be dated as of October 25, 2006.

The Bonds are dated October 25, 2006, which is the date of issuance, and become due
serially on March I of the years, in the amounts and bearing interest at the rates per annum as
follows:




YEAR PRINCIPAL AMQUNT RATE PER ANNUM

2007 $2,375,000 4.500%
2008 1,790,000 4.000%
2009 1,880,000 4.000%
2010 1,955,000 4.000%
2011 2,035,000 4.000%
2012 2,115,000 4.000%
2013 2,205,000 4.000%
2014 2,295,000 4.250%
2015 2,405,000 5.000%
2016 2,530,000 5.000%
2017 2,660,000 5.000%
2018 2,785,000 4.250%
2019 2,915,000 5.000%
2020 3,065,000 5.000%
2021 3,225,000 5.000%
2022 3,390,000 5.000%
2023 3,565,000 5.250%
2024 3,760,000 5.250%
2025 3,960,000 5.250%
2026 4,175,000 5.250%
2027 4,400,000 5.250%
2028 4,635,000 5.250%
2029 4,890,000 5.250%
2030 5,150,000 5.250%
2031 5,430,000 5.250%
2032 5,720,000 5.250%
2033 6,030,000 5.250%

The Bonds maturing on March 1 of the years 2018 through and including 2022 are
subject to redemption at the option of the Commission, which shall be exercised upon the written
request of the CTA, in whole or in part, on any date on or after March 1, 2017, in any order of
maturity designated by the Commission, in integral multiples of $5,000, at the redemption price
of par plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption.

The Bonds are not subject to mandatory redemption prior to maturity.

Amalgamated Bank of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois is hereby designated and appointed as
Trustee and Bond Registrar (and paying agent) for the Bonds. Amalgamated Bank of Chicago,
Chicago, Illinois is hereby designated and appointed as Escrow Agent for the Refunding of the
Refunded Bonds.

As described in the Bond Resolution, the Bonds are being issued for the purpose of
financing costs of the Refunding and paying costs related to the issuance of the Bonds, including

-3-



the premium for the Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. The net proceeds, including accrued
interest (if any), of the sale of the Bonds, together with moneys in the Sinking Fund Account,
Bond Reserve Account, Construction Fund and PBC Administrative Fee Fund (as such terms are
defined in the Series 2003 Bond Resolution) shall be applied under the Bond Resolution as
follows:

(A)  $-0-, representing accrued interest shall be
deposited into the 2006 Sinking Fund Account;

(B) $6,346,575.00, representing the Reserve
Requirement shall be deposited into the 2006 Bond Reserve
Account, all of which amount shall be transferred from the Bond
Reserve Account held and maintained for the Series 2003 Bonds;

(C)  $345,022.59 shall be deposited into the 2006
Expense Fund, along with the amount (consisting of investment
earnings in the Sinking Fund Account, the Construction Fund and
the PBC Administrative Fee Fund from October 17, 2006 through
and including October 25, 2006) as specified in Exhibit A to the
Tax Exemption Certificate and Agreement (the “Tax Certificate”),
dated as of October 25, 2006, by and among the Commission, the
CTA and the Trustee;

(D)  $955,521.74 shall be used to pay the premium for
the Municipal Bond Insurance Policy;

(E) $116,598,609.91 shall be deposited into the Escrow
Account, of which amount (i) $98,016,292.62 shall be derived
from the net proceeds of the Bonds, (ii) $13,821,409.59 shall be
transferred from the Construction Fund, (iii) $1,227,978.22 shall
be transferred from the Sinking Fund Account, (iv) $3,531,050.00
shall be transferred from the Bond Reserve Account and
(v) $1,879.48 (representing investment earnings in the PBC
Administrative Fee Fund as of October 16, 2006 and net of the
fifth and final installment of the PBC Administrative Fee [as
defined in the Series 2003 Bond Resolution] to be made on
October 25, 2006 pursuant to the terms of the Lease) shall be
transferred from the PBC Administrative Fee Fund; and

® $4,086,048.21 shall remain in the Construction
Fund and applied as described in the Tax Certificate.

It is hereby found and determined that the Bonds have been sold at such price and bear
interest at such rates that neither the true interest cost (yield) nor the net interest rate received
upon the sale of the Bonds exceed the maximum rate authorized by the Bond Resolution nor the
maximum rate otherwise authorized by applicable law and that no person holding any office of

-4-




the Commission either by election or appointment, is in any manner financially interested
directly in his or her own name or indirectly in the name of any other person, association, trust or
corporation, in the Bond Purchase Agreement.

The Bonds will be insured by a financial guaranty insurance policy issued by Ambac
Assurance Corporation (“Ambac Assurance”), a Wisconsin-domiciled stock insurance company,
insuring the payment when due of principal of and interest on the Bonds. For purposes of the
Bond Resolution, Ambac Assurance constitutes a Bond Insurance Company and the Financial
Guaranty Insurance Policy constitutes a Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. As described in
Article 18 of the Bond Resolution, the undersigned is authorized to approve such usual and
reasonable terms and provisions related to the Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. The
undersigned hereby approves the provisions enumerated in Section 1.1 through Section 1.10
hereof. For purposes of Section 1.1 through Section 1.10 hereof, the term “Resolution” shall
mean, collectively, the Bond Resolution and this Notification of Sale.

Section 1.1.  Consent of Ambac Assurance. Subject to
Section 1.9 hereof, any provision of the Resolution expressly
recognizing or granting rights in or to Ambac Assurance may not
be amended in any manner which affects the rights of Ambac
Assurance thereunder without the prior written consent of Ambac
Assurance.

Section 1.2. Consent of Ambac Assurance in lieu of
Bondholder Consent. Unless otherwise provided in this Section,
and subject to Section 1.9 hereof, Ambac Assurance’s consent
shall be required in lieu of Bondholder consent, when required, for
the following purposes:

(a) execution and delivery of any supplemental
Resolution or any amendment, supplement or change to or
modification of the Lease;

(b)  removal of the Trustee (or paying agent) and
selection and appointment of any successor trustee (or
paying agent); and

(c) initiation or approval of any action not
described in (a) or (b) above which requires Bondholder
consent;

provided, however, that Ambac Assurance’s consent is required in
addition to (rather than in lieu of) the consent of all of the
Bondholders for modifications or amendments requiring the
consent of al] of the Bondholders.



Section 1.3.  Consent of Ambac Assurance in the Event of
Insolvency. Any reorganization or liquidation plan with respect to
the Commission must be acceptable to Ambac Assurance. In the
event of any reorganization or liquidation, Ambac Assurance shall
have the right to vote on behalf of all Bondholders absent a default
by Ambac Assurance under the Financial Guaranty Insurance
Policy or other events listed in Section 1.9 hereof.

Section 1.4. Consent of Ambac Assurance upon Default.
Anything in the Resolution to the contrary notwithstanding, but
subject to Section 1.9 hereof, upon the occurrence and continuance
of an “event of default” as defined in the Bond Resolution, Ambac
Assurance shall be entitled to control and direct the enforcement of
all rights and remedies granted to the Bondholders or the Trustee
for the benefit of the Bondholders under the Resolution.

Section 1.5. Notices to Ambac Assurance.

(a) Notices to Be Sent to the Attention of the
Surveillance Department. While the Financial Guaranty
Insurance Policy is in effect, the Commission or the
Trustee, as appropriate, shall furnish to Ambac Assurance
(to the attention of the Surveillance Department, unless
otherwise indicated):

(1) as soon as practicable after the filing
thereof, a copy of any financial statement of the
Commission and a copy of any audit and annual
report of the Commission; and

(ii) such additional information it may
reasonably request.

A copy of any notice to be given to the registered owners of
the Bonds, including, without limitation, notice of any
redemption of or defeasance of Bonds, and any certificate
rendered pursuant to the Resolution relating to the security
for the Bonds.

(b)  Notices to Be Sent to the Attention of the
General Counsel Office. The Trustee shall notify Ambac
Assurance of any failure of the Commission to provide
relevant notices or certificates.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Resolution, but
subject to Section 1.9 hereof, the Trustee or CTA shall

-6-




immediately notify Ambac Assurance if at any time there
are insufficient moneys to make any payments of principal
and/or interest as required and immediately upon the
occurrence of any event of default under the Resolution.

(c) Other Information to be Given to Ambac
Assurance. The Commission will permit Ambac Assurance
to discuss the affairs, finances and accounts of the
Commission or any information Ambac Assurance may
reasonably request regarding the security for the Bonds
with appropriate officers of the Commission.  The
Commission will permit Ambac Assurance to have access
to the Project and have access to and to make copies of all
books and records relating to the Bonds at any reasonable
time.

Ambac Assurance shall have the right to direct an
accounting at the Commission’s expense, and the
Commission’s failure to comply with such direction within
thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of the
direction from Ambac Assurance shall be deemed a defauit
under the Resolution; provided, however, that if
compliance cannot occur within such period, then such
period will be extended so long as compliance is begun
within such period and diligently pursued, but only if such
extension would not materially adversely affect the
interests of any registered owner of the Bonds.

Section 1.6,  Defeasance. Notwithstanding anything in
the Resolution to the contrary, in the event that the principal and/or
interest due on the Bonds shall be paid by Ambac Assurance
pursuant to the Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy, the Bonds
shall remain outstanding for all purposes, not be defeased or
otherwise satisfied and not be considered paid by the Commission,
and all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the
Commission to the registered owners shall continue to exist and
shall run to the benefit of Ambac Assurance, and Ambac
Assurance shall be subrogated to the rights of such registered
owners.

Section 1.7.  Payment Procedures Pursuant to the
Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy. As long as the Financial
Guaranty Insurance Policy shall be in full force and effect, the
Commission, the Trustee (and any paying agent) agree to comply
with the following provisions:




(a) At least one (1) day prior to all interest
payment dates the Trustee (or paying agent, if any) will
determine whether there will be sufficient funds in the
funds and accounts to pay the principal of or interest on the
Bonds on such interest payment date. If the Trustee (or
paying agent, if any) determines that there will be
insufficient funds in such funds or accounts, the Trustee (or
paying agent, if any) shall so notify Ambac Assurance.
Such notice shall specify the amount of the anticipated
deficiency, the Bonds to which such deficiency is
applicable and whether such Bonds will be deficient as to
principal or interest, or both. If the Trustee (or paying
agent, if any) has not so notified Ambac Assurance at least
one (1) day prior to an interest payment date, Ambac
Assurance will make payments of principal or interest due
on the Bonds on or before the first (1st) day next following
the date on which Ambac Assurance shall have received
notice of nonpayment from the Trustee (or paying agent, if

any).

()  The Trustee (or paying agent, if any) shall,
after giving notice to Ambac Assurance as provided in (a)
above, make available to Ambac Assurance and, at Ambac
Assurance’s direction, to The Bank of New York, in New
York, New York, as insurance trustee for Ambac
Assurance Or any successor insurance trustee (the
“Insurance Trustee”), the registration books of the
Commission maintained by the Trustee (or paying agent, if
any) and all records relating to the funds and accounts
maintained under the Resolution.

(c) The Trustee (or paying agent, if any) shall
provide Ambac Assurance and the Insurance Trustee with a
list of registered owners of Bonds entitled to receive
principal or interest payments from Ambac Assurance
under the terms of the Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy,
and shall make arrangements with the Insurance Trustee
(i) to mail checks or drafts to the registered owners of
Bonds entitled to receive full or partial interest payments
from Ambac Assurance and (ii) to pay principal upon
Bonds surrendered to the Insurance Trustee by the
registered owners of Bonds entitled to receive full or partial
principal payments from Ambac Assurance.

(d)  The Trustee (or paying agent, if any) shall,
at the time it provides notice to Ambac Assurance pursuant

.8-



to (a) above, notify registered owners of Bonds entitled to
receive the payment of principal or interest thereon from
Ambac Assurance (i) as to the fact of such entitlement,
(ii) that Ambac Assurance will remit to them all or a part of
the interest payments next coming due upon proof of holder
entitlement to interest payments and delivery to the
Insurance Trustee, in form satisfactory to the Insurance
Trustee, of an appropriate assignment of the registered
owner’s right to payment, (iii) that should they be entitled
to receive full payment of principal from Ambac
Assurance, they must surrender their Bonds (along with an
appropriate instrument of assignment in form satisfactory
to the Insurance Trustee to permit ownership of such Bonds
to be registered in the name of Ambac Assurance) for
payment to the Insurance Trustee, and not the Trustee (or
paying agent, if any), and (iv) that should they be entitled
to receive partial payment of principal from Ambac
Assurance, they must surrender their Bonds for payment
thereon first to the Trustee (or paying agent, if any), who
shall note on such Bonds the portion of the principal paid
by the Trustee (or paying agent, if any), and then, along
with an appropriate instrument of assignment in form
satisfactory to the Insurance Trustee, to the Insurance
Trustee, which will then pay the unpaid portion of
principal.

(e) In the event that the Trustee (or paying
agent, if any) has notice that any payment of principal of or
interest on a Bond which has become due for payment and
which is made to a holder by or on behalf of the
Commission has been deemed a preferential transfer and
theretofore recovered from its registered owner pursuant to
the United States Bankruptcy Code by a trustee in
bankruptcy in accordance with the final, nonappealable
order of a court having competent jurisdiction, the Trustee
(or paying agent, if any) shall, at the time Ambac
Assurance is notified pursuant to (a)above, notify all
registered owners that the event that any registered owner’s
payment is so recovered, such registered owner will be
entitled to payment from Ambac Assurance to the extent of
such recovery if sufficient funds are not otherwise
available, and the Trustee (or paying agent, if any), shall
furnish to Ambac Assurance its records evidencing the
payments of principal of and interest on the Bonds which
have been made by the Trustee (or paying agent, if any),




and subsequently recovered from registered owners and the
dates on which such payments were made.

® In addition to those rights granted Ambac
Assurance under the Resolution, Ambac Assurance shall, to
the extent it makes payment of principal of or interest on
Bonds, become subrogated to the rights of the recipients of
such payments in accordance with the terms of the
Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy, and to evidence such
subrogation (i) in the case of subrogation as to claims for
past due interest, the Trustee (or paying agent, if any) shall
note Ambac Assurance’s rights as subrogee on the
registration books of the Commission maintained by the
Trustee upon receipt from Ambac Assurance of proof of
the payment of interest thereon to the registered owners of
the Bonds, and (ii) in the case of subrogation as to claims
for past due principal, the Trustee (or paying agent, if any)
shall note Ambac Assurance’s rights as subrogee on the
registration books of the Commission maintained by the
Trustee (or paying agent, if any) upon surrender of the
Bonds by the registered owners thereof together with proof
of the payment of principal thereof.

Section 1.8.  Trustee-Related Provisions.

(a) The Trustee may be removed at any time, at
the written request of Ambac Assurance, for any breach of
the trust set forth in the Resolution.

(b) Ambac Assurance shall receive prior written
notice of any Trustee resignation.

(c) Every successor Trustee appointed pursuant
to this Section shall be a trust company or bank in good
standing located in or incorporated under the laws of the
United States of America or the State of Illinois or the State
of New York, duly authorized to exercise trust powers and
subject to examination by federal or state authority, having
a reported capital and surplus of not less than $75,000,000
and acceptable to Ambac Assurance. Any successor
paying agent, if applicable, shall not be appointed unless
Ambac Assurance approves such successor in writing.

(d)  Notwithstanding any other provision of the
Resolution, but subject to Section 1.9 hereof, in
determining whether the rights of the holders will be

-10-




adversely affected by any action taken pursuant to the
terms and provisions of the Resolution, the Trustee shall
consider the effect on the holders as if there were no
Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of the
Resolution, no removal, resignation or termination of the
Trustee shall take effect until a successor, acceptable to
Ambac Assurance, shall be appointed.

Section 1.9.  Rights of Ambac Assurance. All rights of
Ambac Assurance under the Resolution, or any supplemental
Resolution shall cease and terminate if: (i) Ambac Assurance has
failed to make any payment under its Financial Guaranty Insurance
Policy; (ii) the Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy shall cease to
be valid and binding on Ambac Assurance or shall be declared to
be null and void, or the validity or enforceability of any provision
thereof is being contested by Ambac Assurance, or Ambac
Assurance is denying further liability or obligation under the
Financial Guaranty Insurance Policy; (iii) a petition has been filed
and is pending against Ambac Assurance under any bankruptcy,
reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt,
dissolution, liquidation or rehabilitation law of any jurisdiction,
and has not been dismissed within sixty days after such filing;
(iv) Ambac Assurance has filed a petition, which is still pending,
in voluntary bankruptcy or is seeking relief under any provision of
any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency,
readjustment of debt, dissolution, liquidation or rehabilitation law
of any jurisdiction, or has consented to the filing of any petition
against it under any such law; or (v) a receiver has been appointed
for Ambac Assurance under the insurance laws of any jurisdiction.

-11-




Section 1.10. Interested Parties.

(a) Ambac  Assurance as Third Party
Beneficiary. To the extent that the Resohition confers upon
or gives or grants to Ambac Assurance any right, remedy or
claim under or by reason of the Resolution, Ambac
Assurance is hereby explicitly recognized as being a third-
party beneficiary hereunder and may enforce any such
right, remedy or claim conferred, given or granted
hereunder.

(b) Parties Interested in the Resolution.
Nothing in the Resolution expressed or implied is intended
or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give or grant to,
any person or entity, other than the Commission, the CTA,
the Trustee, Ambac Assurance, and the registered owners
of the Bonds, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason
of the Resolution or any covenant, condition or stipulation
hereof, and all covenants, stipulations, promises and
agreements in the Resolution contained by and on behalf of
the Commission shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit
of the Commission, the CTA, the Trustee, Ambac
Assurance, and the registered owners of the Bonds.

-12-




Respectfully submitted as of this 17th day of October 2006.

)O/ m/72/ /f 240

\. Executive Dlrector

13-




	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 4
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 5
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 6
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 7
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 8
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 9
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 10
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 11
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 12
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 13
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 14
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 15
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 16
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 17
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 18
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 19
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 20
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 21
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 22
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 23
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 24
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 25
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 26
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 27
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 28
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 29
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 30
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 31
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 32
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 33
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 34
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 35
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 36
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 37
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 38
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 39
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 40
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 41
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 42
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 43
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 44
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006DECEMBERBOARDMEETING_20061212 45

